A Bill for

An Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 1368 entitled "AN Ordinance regulating dances and dance halls, requiring a license for operating a dance for profit, providing for a penalty for violation hereof and repealing all Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith and repealing Ordinance No. 1290, passed by the Council Aug. 22, 1928 and approved by the Mayor Aug. 28, 1928," by adding two sections thereto to be known as Sections 11 & 12.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 1368 entitled "An Ordinance regulating dances and dance halls, requiring a license for operating a dance for profit, providing for a penalty for violation hereof and repealing all Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith and repealing Ordinance No. 1290," be and the same is hereby amended by adding two sections therto to be known as Sections 11 and 12, which said Sections shall read as follows:

Section 11. Whenever any dance or dance hall as defined herein shall be found to be conducted in violation of any of the terms of this Ordinance then and in such event any Police Officer of the City of Albany is hereby authorized and directed to cause such dance to immediately cease and close and the people thereat to disperse; that the person or persons conducting such dance shall obey the orders of the Folice in closing such dance and in case of his or their failure to do so such failure shall constitute a violation of this Ordinance; that the Gouncil of the City of Albany is hereby authorized to cancel the dance or dance hall license of any person, club, society, or association without notice or hearing whenever in the judgment of the Council it is for the best interests of the peace, health and safety of the people of Albany that such license be cancelled.

Section 12. Whereas, the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albany is involved, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall become in full force and effect immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Layor.

Passed by the Council January 26, 1944 . Approved by the Mayor January 26, 1944.

> G.C. Knodell Mayor

Attest: C.R. Ashton Recorder

STATE OF ORLGON: COUNTY OF LINN :SS CITY OF ALBANY :

I, C.K. Ashton, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing cory of Ordinance No.1570, has bueb by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1691, as passed by the Council Jan. 26, 1944, and approved by the Mayor on the same date.

Witness my hand and official signature and seal of the City of Albany, Gregon on this 27th day of Jan. 1944.

C. R. Astilou. Record r of the City of Albany, Oregon